over the life of the lease when the lease has fixed rental increases throughout its term.

Investec Australia Property Fund | Product Disclosure Statement 97

Financial information Continued6
Property expenses comprise all costs related to the Properties. From FY17 to FY19, these costs increased by $9.8 million
primarily due to the asset acquisitions made during FY17, FY18 and FY19.

Management fees relate to the base management fee payable to the Manager and was calculated as 0.05% per month of the
Enterprise Value. The base management fee paid increased from FY17 to FY18 and FY18 to FY19 as a result of an increase
in the Fund’s market capitalisation and borrowings.

Finance costs include the interest expense and amortised borrowing costs that the Fund incurred over each of the periods
disclosed. As at the annual reporting dates for FY17, FY18 and FY19, the Fund had a gearing level of 32.0%, 34.8% and 38.1%
respectively and a cost of funds of 3.71%, 3.68% and 3.75% respectively.

6.3.2. statutory Forecast income statement and Pro Forma Forecast income statement
The table below outlines the Statutory Forecast Income Statement and Pro Forma Forecast Income Statement for FY20.

table 2

a$million notes FY20 FY20

Statutory Pro Forma

Revenue, excluding straight-line rental revenue adjustment 2 91.9 91.9

Straight-line rental revenue adjustment  1.1 1.1

revenue  93.0 93.0

Property expenses  (19.2) (19.2)

net property income  73.8 73.8

Management fees 3 (6.0) (6.0)

Other operating expenses 4 (4.7) (1.5)

operating profit  63.1 66.4

Finance costs  (13.7) (13.4)

Finance income  0.0 0.0

Other income  0.0 0.0

net profit  49.4 52.9

Fair value adjustments 5 0.0 0.0

total comprehensive income attributable to unitholders  49.4 52.9

Notes:

1 The Statutory Forecast Income Statement has been prepared on the basis that Completion occurs on the Allotment Date (being
28 May 2019) and the Pro Forma Forecast Income Statement has been prepared on the basis that Completion occurred on 1 April 2019.
Transaction Costs will be funded by the proceeds from the Offer and do not affect the operating cash flow of the Fund.

2 Revenue, excluding straight-line rental revenue adjustments is the equivalent of Gross Property Income.

3 The FY20 forecast base management fee is calculated based on 0.046% per month of Enterprise Value or 0.55% per annum, assuming

[…]

2 The tax deferred component of forecast Distributions has been determined in accordance with the tax legislation prevailing at the time
of preparing this PDS. The actual tax deferred components of the Distribution will be determined based on tax legislation prevailing at the
time of the relevant Distributions.

3 The yield disclosure represents pro forma forecast FFO per Unit or pro forma forecast Distribution per Unit (as applicable) for the financial
year ending 31 March 2020 (based on the total number of Units on issue following Completion) divided by the Final Subscription Price
(assuming the Final Subscription Price is set at the lower end of the Indicative Price Range). The FFO Yield and Distribution Yield at the
upper end of the Indicative Price Range are 7.1% and 6.5% respectively.

100

Financial information Continued 6
6.4. Pro Forma Balance Sheet
The table below sets out the Pro Forma Balance Sheet, including a reconciliation to the audited Statutory Historical Balance Sheet
as at 31 March 2019. The Pro Forma Balance Sheet should be considered in conjunction with the basis of preparation set out in
Section 6.2 of this PDS.

table 61

a$million

Notes
Audited

31 March 2019 Offer Pro Forma

assets

current assets  14.2 0.0 14.2

Cash and cash equivalents 2 7.8  7.8

Trade and other receivables  6.4  6.4

non-current assets  1,069.2 0.0 1,069.2

Investment properties 3 1,062.8  1,062.8

Financial instruments held at fair value  6.4  6.4

total assets  1,083.4 0.0 1,083.4

current liabilities  60.3 (28.6) 31.7

Borrowings 28.6 (28.6) 0.0

Trade and other payables  6.9  6.9

Distributions payable  24.8  24.8

non-current liabilities  401.6 (64.9) 336.7

Long-term borrowings 4 375.2 (64.9) 310.3

Trade and other payables  5.3  5.3

Financial instruments held at fair value  21.2  21.2

total liabilities  461.9 (93.5) 368.4

net assets  621.5 93.5 715.0

Contributed equity 5 515.2 96.8 612.0

Retained earnings 6 106.3 (3.3) 103.0

total equity  621.5 93.5 715.0

units in issue  478.8 76.9 555.7

naV per unit  7 1.30  1.29

Gearing (%)  8, 9 38.1%  29.3%

Investec Australia Property Fund | Product Disclosure Statement 101

Financial information Continued6
Notes:

1 The Fund had net current liabilities of $46.1 million as at 31 March 2019. The net pro forma liability position was principally due to the
Distribution declared ($24.8 million) as at 31 March 2019, along with borrowings to fund the acquisition of 24 Wormald Street, Symonston
ACT ($28.6 million) which will be repaid from the proceeds of the Offer. Distributions are funded from a combination of cash and undrawn
borrowing facilities. The Directors are of the opinion that the Fund will have sufficient working capital to carry out its stated objectives